
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 21 June 2010, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 24 June 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
8 June 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 21 June 2010. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Year End Financial and Performance Report for 2009-10  
(Pages 13 - 42) 
 

This report provides details of the Council’s performance during the 
period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 in respect of financial out-
turn, National Performance indicators, Local Area Agreement 
targets and key projects. 
 

6. Corporate Strategy - Year two milestones (2010-11)  (Pages 43 
- 70) 
 

This report seeks approval for the milestones for the second year of 
the Council’s Corporate Strategy, representing the short term 
element of the Strategy for the period 2009-2012. 
 

7. Council Housing: A Real Future - CLG Consultation Paper & 
Opportunities / Implications for CYC  (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

This report presents a suggested response to consultation on 
Government proposals to dismantle the current Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) subsidy system and introduce a system of self 
financing from April 2011, and  considers the opportunities 
available to ensure the continued delivery of affordable housing 
within the City.  
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 



 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Se
[...]
 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 8 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE, MOORE, MORLEY, REID 
AND RUNCIMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive (Calling In) meeting held 

on 5 May 2010 and the Executive meeting held on 11 May 
2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mark Warters spoke in relation to agenda item 73 (Climate Change 
Framework and Climate Change Action Plan for York – Consultation Drafts 
and Update).  He commented that the principles expressed in section 8 of 
the draft CCF on sustainable planning had not been applied in respect of 
the Derwenthorpe development and noted that progress on the Local 
Development Framework appeared to have stalled recently. 
 
 

4. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. 
 
 

5. CLIMATE CHANGE FRAMEWORK AND CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION 
PLAN FOR YORK - CONSULTATION DRAFTS AND UPDATE  
 
Members 
[...]
ited by government as an 
example of best practice.  Having noted the comments of the Labour 
Group spokespersons on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the development of an overarching Low 

Emissions Strategy for York be supported and that the award 
to York and Leeds of the regional low emission championship 
be noted.1 

 
REASON: To accelerate the uptake of low emission measures in the 

City, helping to improve local air quality, protect health and 
reduce damage to historic buildings, as well as allowing a 
more co-ordinated approach to local air quality management 
and carbon reduction and enabling York to become the UK’s 
first low emission city. 

 
 (ii) That the Low Emission Strategy Steering Group 

(formerly the Air Quality Steering Group) be requested in 
future to report on their activities via the Carbon Management 
Board, which should be re-named and take on a broader 
remit.2 

 
REASON: In order to integrate the work of these two bodies and prevent 

any conflict between the Council’s efforts to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions and the apparent increase in 
nitrogen dioxide levels. 

 
Action Required  
 1. Begin development of an LES for York  
2. Make arrangements for LESSG  to report through CMB 

 
EB  
EB  

Page 5



and for the latter to change its name   
 
 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 

Page 6



Executive Meeting 22 June 2010  
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (as at 11 June 2010) 
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 6 July 2010 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Organisation Review Phase 2 

Purpose of report: To present structural proposals for the management of the 
council below Director level 
 
Members are asked to: Approve a revised structure for implementation. 

Kersten England Executive Leader 

Forward Plan Review – Final Report 

Purpose of report: To present the Executive with the final report arising from 
the review of
[...]
y. 

Tim Atkins Executive Member for City 
Strategy 

P
age 11



Members are asked to: Consider the options whether or not to proceed with 
the outline business case detailed  in the report. 

 
 
Table 3: Items slipped on the Forward Plan with the agreement of the Group Leaders 
 
None 
 

P
age 12



 

 

 
 

 
   
 
Executive 
 

22 June 2010 

Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 
 

Year-end Financial and Performance Report for 2009-10 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides details of council performance for the period 1 April 2009 to 31 
March 2010. Three areas in particular are covered in this report: 

• Finance - covering the council’s financial outturn for 2009-10, including requests for 
carry forwards and a position statement on the council’s reserves. 

• Performance - examining how well the council is performing against the National 
Performance Indicator set and 2009-10 Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets. 

• Key projects – projects delivered throughout 2009-10, which support the council’s key 
priorities.   

 

Background 

2. This report presents the financial and performance information for the year ending 31 
March 2010.  As such, the report is structured to reflect the directorates prior to the 
organisational restructure that came into effect from 1 April 2010.  In terms of 
performance issues the focus of this report is on the National Performance Indicators 
(NPIs) together with those indicators that make up the Local Area Agreement (LAA).  
Changes to national policy in the near future is likely to have an impact locally, therefore 
future reports will focus on those areas that are priorities for the council and the citizens of 
York, this will also be reflected in the council’s corporate strategy.    

 Below is a summary of the key financial and performance headlines. 
 
FINANCIAL HEADLINES 

Summary of Budgets and Variations 
3. The General Fund budget for 2009-10 is £117,805k, with utilisation of balances and 
[...]
s to make improvements in many key 
attainment areas, including the % of pupils achieving 5 or more A*-C (incl English & 
Maths), which improved to 59%. This moves York from 2nd to top quartile. The 
proportion of pupils living in the most deprived areas of York also increased GCSE 
attainment by 7%. 

(c) Healthy children - The number of children and young people in York participating in 
high quality PE in school increased to 87%, which is one of the highest rates in the 
region. 

(d) Independent living – The number of citizens supported to live independently 
through the council’s social services has risen by 22% since 2007-08. In addition, 

Monitor 3 Out-turn
£'000 £'000 

(10,012) (10,012)
Less: Committed As Part of 2009/10 Budget 3,697 3,697 

Carry Forward Underspend from 2008/09 472 472 
Supplementary Releases 100 100 

(5,743) (5,743)

Add: Committed Transfers into the Reserve
  - from trading reserve (300) (300)
  - from insurance reserve (400) (400)
  - from nndr backdated refunds (50) (275)

(6,493) (6,718)

General Fund Reserve
Balance at 1 April 2009

Revised General Fund Reserve as at 31 March 2010

Page 15



the number of social care clients receiving self directed support payments doubled 
in 2009-10. 

(e) Homelessness - The number of York households living in temporary 
accommodation continues to reduce, despite a national increase in home 
repossessions across England. 

(f) Road safety - People killed or seriously injured on York’s roads reduced by 38% in 
2009-10. 

(g) Economy – York’s unemployment rate and the number of people in the city who 
are claiming out-of-work benefits or job seekers allowance is much lower than the 
regional and national average. York residents now have the second highest weekly 
income (on average) in the Yorkshire & Humber region. 

 

Corporate Health Performance 
13. Overall performance for Corporate Health has improved in most areas, continuing a 

positive trend from 2008-09.  In particular, there have been 
[...]
.  In working 
together the Executive and CMT have proactively driven forward prioritised improvement 
and addressed performance, delivery or financial issues of corporate concern. 

 
Implications 

110. The implications are: 
• Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.   
• Human Resources - there are no specific human resource implications to this report, 

but it does contain important information on staff management and welfare. 
• Equalities - there are no equality implications to this report 
• Legal - there are no legal implications to this report 
• Crime and Disorder - there are no specific crime and disorder implications to this 

report, but it does provide the Executive with crucial performance information to inform 
future resource allocation. 

Page 40



• Information Technology - there are no information technology implications to this 
report 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report 
• Other - there are no other implications to this report 
 
Risk Management 

111. The risk management processes embedded across the council continue to contribute 
towards managing the risk issues associated with major projects and key areas of service 
delivery.  

 
Recommendations 

112. Members are asked to: 

a. Note the performance issues identified in this report. 

Reason:  So that corrective action on these performance issues can be taken by CMT 
and directorates and key areas for improvement can be fed into future corporate 
planning. 

b. Note the underspend of £322k and the endorse the cost control measures outlined in 
paragraph 8 continuing into 2010-11. 

Reason:  So that consideration can be given to areas of under and over spending and 
key areas can be fed into the financial planning process. 

c. Review the requests for carry forward funds into 2010-11, totalling £314k for General 
Fund services, detailed in paragraphs 69 and 85 and determine which ones should be 
approved. Furthermore, note the request for £20k outlined in paragraph 30 that has 
already been approved. 

Reason:  So that resources can be directed into those areas that meet corporate 
priorities. 

 
Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
Peter Lowe, Corporate Performance Manager 
Janet Lornie, Corporate Finance Manager 
Andrew Crookham, Corporate Accountant 

Marilyn Summers – Head of Performance & Improvement 
Keith Best, Assistant Director for Customer & Business Support 
Services - Finance 

 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   
 
 
Executive 

 
22 June 2010 

 
Report of the Head of Performance and Improvement  
 

 
 

Corporate Strategy – Year two milestones (2010-11) 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. For Executive to approve the milestones for the 2nd year (2010-11) of 

the corporate strategy as set out in Annex 2 of this report, which 
represent the short term element of the corporate strategy 2009-2012. 

  
Background 
 
2. The corporate strategy is the council’s key corporate document and 

establishes the top level of our strategic planning framework and sets 
out specific commitments to things that the council will do to help 
achieve the city’s ambitions.  The corporate strategy demonstrates to 
the city as a whole the work the council is doing for our communities 
and making a difference by improving the quality of life for the people of 
York.  The three-year corporate strategy was agreed at Executive on 
31st March 2009.   

 
3. The corporate strategy is structured around eight themes, seven of 

which are aligned to the Sustainable Community Strategy and the 
eighth theme of Effective Organisation that looks at our internal 
processes and how they enable us to deliver on the seven citizen-
focused themes; each theme consists of two elements – commitments 
and milestones.  The commitments describe what the council aims to 
achieve by 2012, and the milestones describe what the council is 
[...]
d disorder 

implications arising from this report.   
 
(f) Information Technology (IT) There is no IT implications. 

 
(g) Property There are no property implications. 
 
(h) Other No other known implications. 

 
 

Page 44



Risk Management 
 
10.  The corporate strategy sets out the council’s key priorities for the city, 

failure to deliver the milestones and long-term commitments could 
impact adversely on the quality of life for the people of York. 

 
Recommendations 

 
11. Executive are asked to: 
 

Agree the refreshed corporate strategy milestones as set out in Annex 
2 of this report.   

 
Reason 

 

To gain Executive’s approval that the revised milestones for year two 
(2010-11) are appropriate to deliver the council’s commitments as set out 
in the three-year corporate strategy 2009-12. 
 

Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Marilyn Summers 
Head of Performance and 
Improvement 
Tel:  01904 551723 
 

 

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
 
Report Approved √ Date 9 June 2010 
 
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
None 
 
Wards Affected:   All  

���� 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 Corporate Strategy Year 1 progress report as at 31 March 2010 
Annex 2 Revised Corporate Strategy milestones for year 2  
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



�
�
�
��
��
��
��
	

�
	

�

�
��



�

��
��
�
��

�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�

��
��
��
�

��
�

��
��
��
�

Page 47



�
��

��
�

�
��

��
�

	
�
��




�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

	��




��
�


�
��

��

�


�

�

��




��
��

��
�

�
��

��
��

�
��




��


�
�


��
�



��
��

��
�

��
�

�
�

	��
�


��
�


�

 �
!�

��
��


��
��

"
�#

�#
��

��

��


�
�


�#
��


�
�

��
�!

��
��

�
��

	�
�


�$
��

��

�

�
�
��

%�
	�

&�
�&

��
�

��
'�

��

	

%�
�



�
�(

��

��

��
�#

�

��

�%
�

	�
!�

�&
��

��




�
�
��

��
��

�	
���

�'
�


)��
���

���
���

���
���

���
�
[...]

��
��
��
��

�
��
�
��

�
��
��
��
��
��
��

�

Page 66



�
��
��
��
��
��
	

�	

�

�
��



�

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�
��
�
��

�
��
��
��
��
��
��

�

Page 67



�
��
��
��
��
��
	

�	

�

�
��



�

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�
��
�
��

�
��
��
��
��
��
��

�

Page 68



�
��
��
��
��
��
	

�	

�

�
��



�

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��

�
��
�
��

�
��
��
��
��
��
��

�

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 
Executive 22nd June  2010 
 

Report of the Head of Housing Services 
 
Council Housing: A Real Future  
 
CLG Consultation Paper & Opportunities / Implications for CYC 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report outlines for the Executive the broad principals of the previous 

Government proposals to dismantle the current Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
subsidy system and introduce a system of self financing from April 2011 and our 
proposed response to the specific questions asked.  It also considers the 
opportunities available for the council to ensure, where possible, the continued 
delivery of affordable housing within the city.   

What is the HRA Subsidy System? 

2. The current HRA is a national housing finance account and HRA subsidy is the 
system for redistributing resources between councils based on a desk top 
assessment of each council’s notional deficit or surplus.  York is in negative subsidy 
in that its notional income exceeds its notional expenditure.  As a result we pay the 
difference to the Government (expected to be £6.1m in 2010/11), which then 
redistributes this to those authorities who are in positive subsidy.  York’s level of 
negative subsidy is forecast to increase year on year. 

Summary of the Prospectus 

3. In summary the consultation paper proposes a number of changes to the current 
financing system for council housing which, if implemented, would have a significant 
impact on the Council’s HRA business plan and it’s stock retention strategy.     

4. The key proposals which members need to be aware of are: 

• A notional reallocation of £25.1bn of debt between 177 authorities.  This 
£25.1bn is made up of £21.5bn debt that other local authorities currently have 
and £3.6bn of anticipated debt to support local authorities who have not yet 
met the decent homes standard.  It is to be allocated on the basis of an 
assumed business plan set out for each council by the CLG using an 
assumption of future rents and uplifted management and maintenance 
allowances.  There is an option to use a discount rate which is 0.5% higher 
than is used for stock transfer valuations to allow for new build to take place.  
It is believed this headroom will allow councils nationally to deliver 10,000 
new homes each year “from the end of the next Parliament” and the 

Agenda Item 7Page 71



prospectus asks councils to set out their “ability and willingness to use this 
headroom”. 

• The HRA ring fence continues and further guidance is to be issued to give 
greater clarity and transparency. 

• The key assumptions about rents, discount rates and timing of 
implementation are all subject to confirmation at the next Spending Review. 

• Local Authority landlords will still be required to follow national social rent 
policy, with estimated real rent increases of 2.2% in 2011 and 2.1% for each 
of the following four years. 

• An end to pooling of all capital receipts as part of the self financing 
settlement.  75% of HRA receipts will have to be used for affordable housing 
and regeneration projects with the remaining 25% available for any capital 
purpose. 

Options 

5. Option 1 – Agree the proposed response outlined at Annex 1 and accept the offer 
for self financing. 

 
6. Option 2 – Not to agree the proposed response. 
 

Analysis - What does this mean for York 

7. The headline debt settlement from CLG for York (CYC’s existing housing debt plus 
reallocation of debt from other LA’s)  amounts to £113.384m, based on a 7% 
discount factor. A reduced discount factor of 6.5% 
[...]
sider as apart of their thorough 
analysis of the responses. 

33. In addition to the response set out at Annex 1, it is recommended that we make the 
following comments: 

• That at a minimum only actual debt should be reallocated; 

• That when considering the potential to build, councils should be on a level 
playing field with RSL’s when bidding for HCA grant; 

• That as much responsibililty as possible is develoved to councils to enable 
them to better meet the housing needs of the communities they serve; 

• That if the government implement the propsed changes they acknowledge 
that this is a once and for all settlement and remove the ability for them to 
reopen the settlement.  

Recommendations 

34. Executive are asked to agree: 

i. Option 1 – to approve the proposed response to the consultation paper as set 
out at Annex A. 

ii. Comment on the addition points outlined at Para 33 

Page 76



Reason:  To ensure that the council is able to continue to deliver an effective 
VFM Housing Service. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 

 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
Report Approved ü Date 10th July 2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officers: 
 
Debbie Mitchell  
Finance  
 
 
Wards Affected:   

 
All 

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Additional Papers: 
 
Annex 1 – Response to consultation questions. 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX ONE 

COUNCIL HOUSING: A REAL FUTURE  
CITY OF YORK COUNCIL DRAFT RESPONSE  
 
Q1 – What are your views on the proposed methodology for assessing 
income and spending needs under self-financing and for valuing each 
council’s business? 
 
The council is concerned about assumptions made regarding the use of a 7% 
discount factor and the extra headroom this creates.  Throughout the 
prospectus the discount factor is referred to as being able to cov
[...]
arification is needed on key areas including under what 
circumstances this settlement could be reopened and resolving the technical 
issues with CIPFA regarding depreciation. 
  
Q5 – Would you wish to proceed to early voluntary implementation of 
self-financing on the basis of the methodology and principles proposed 
in this document?  Would you be ready to implement self-financing in 

Page 79



ANNEX ONE 

2011/12?  If not, how much time do you think is required to prepare for 
implementation? 
 
The council would need a number of issues clarified and an understanding of 
the risks so that these could be mitigated as far as possible before 
proceeding, particularly in light of recent budget announcements.   Should 
these issues be clarified the council feels it would be able to proceed and may 
be in a position to implement self financing in 2011/12. 
 
Q6 – If you favour self-financing but do not wish to proceed on the basis 
of the proposals in this document, what are the reasons? 
 
The council does favour self-financing, but as outlined in earlier responses 
clarification is required from CLG before proceeding further.  This is to ensure 
the risks are fully understood. 

Page 80


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Year End Financial and Performance Report for 2009-10
	6 Corporate Strategy - Year two milestones (2010-11)
	Annex 1  Corporate Strategy
	Annex 2 Corporate Strategy

	7 Council Housing: A Real Future - CLG Consultation Paper & Opportunities / Implications for CYC
	Annex 1 Council Housing - A Real Future - Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 22 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 8 June 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

10. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda was 
published.   
 
It was noted that: the Executive Member responsible for the Barbican 
Update report should have been listed on the Plan as the Executive 
Member for Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion and that there had been a 
request to move the Area Working Pilot Proposal report to the meeting on 
20 July.  (The Forward Plan has since been updated to reflect these 
amendments). 
 
 

11. YEAR END FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2009-10  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the Council’s 
performance during the period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 in respect of 
financial out-turn, National Performance indicators, Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) targets and key projects. 
 



The out-turn position on the General Fund budget for 2009-10 was a 
provisional underspend of £322k, representing an improvement of £2,655k 
since the third monitoring report.  This was due mainly to stringent cost 
controls implemented across directorates in the second half of the year.  
Overspends in Housing & Adult Social Services and Learning, Culture & 
Children’s Services indicated that the pressures in these areas reported 
earlier in the year continued to be an issue.  Savings required in the 2010-
11 budget, together with Government cuts, meant that cost controls would 
need to be accepted as standard practice in the future.  Requests had 
been made to carry forward into 2010-11 unspent budgets totalling £334k, 
reducing the out-turn position to an overspend of £12k.  A request to carry 
forward £20k for re-allocation to the York Mystery Plays 2012 Partnership 
had already been approved.  The level of reserves as at 31 March 2010 
was projected to be £6,718k before any adjustment for year-end variations. 
 
With regard to performance, York had improved overall against 62% of the 
138 national indicators and against 58% of the 38 LAA targets.  Highlights 
included: 

• recorded crime - reduced overall by 24% 
• pupils achieving 5 or more A*-C GCSEs – increased to 59% 
• children / young people participating in PE – increased to 87% 
• citizens supported to live independently – increased by 22% 
• continued reduction in the number of households in temporary 

accommodation, despite a national increase 
• people killed / seriously injured on York’s roads – reduced by 38% 
• unemployment rate in York lower than regional and national 

average. 
 
Members commented favourably on the budget out-turn and performance 
improvements and thanked Officers for their efforts to ensure that residents 
did not experience service reductions despite budget pressures.  Having 
noted the comments of the Labour Group spokespersons on this item, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the performance issues identified in the report be 

noted. 
 
REASON: So that corrective action on these issues can be taken by 

CMT and directorates and key areas for improvement can be 
fed into future corporate planning. 

 
 (ii) That the underspend of £322k be noted and the cost 

control measures outlined in paragraph 8, continuing into 
2010-11, be endorsed.1 

 
REASON: So that consideration can be given to areas of under and 

over spending and key areas can be fed into the financial 
planning process. 

 
 (iii) That the following requests to carry forward funds into 

2010-11, as detailed in paragraphs 70 and 86 of the report, 



be approved and that the £20k already carried forward 
(paragraph 30) be noted:2 

• Target Hardening underspend (£13k) 
• Your City, Your Ward (£5k) 
• Community Centres (£12k) 
• Ward Committees (£100k) 
• Parking Service (£40k) 
• York Pride (£42k) 
• Efficiency Staffing (£22k) 
• South Bank 20 mph Speed Limit Scheme (£30k) 

 
(iv) That the following carry forward request not be 

approved: 
• Neighbourhood Management Unit underspend 

(£50k) 
 

REASON: So that resources can be directed into those areas that meet 
corporate priorities. 

 
Action Required  
1. Ensure continued implementation of cost cutting 
measures  
2. Ensure that the agreed changes to budgets are 
implemented   
 
 

 
KB  
KB  

 
12. CORPORATE STRATEGY - YEAR TWO MILESTONES (2010-11)  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for a set of 
milestones for the second year of the Council’s Corporate Strategy, 
representing the short term element of the Strategy for the period 2009-
2012. 
 
The three-year Corporate Strategy, agreed by the Executive on 31 March 
2009, was structured around eight themes, each consisting of two 
elements; commitments and milestones.  The commitments described 
what the Council aimed to achieve by 2012.  The milestones, which were 
refreshed on an annual basis, described actions towards achieving the 
commitments. 
 
A progress report on the first year of the strategy was attached at Annex 1 
to the report.  This informed the revised milestones attached at Annex 2, 
which had been agreed by Corporate Management Team and Executive 
portfolio holders for inclusion in the strategy for 2010-11. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the refreshed Corporate Strategy milestones set out in 

Annex 2 to the report be approved. 
 



REASON: To confirm that the revised milestones are appropriate to 
deliver the Council’s commitments as set out in the three-
year Corporate Strategy for 2009-12. 

 
 

13. COUNCIL HOUSING: A REAL FUTURE - CLG CONSULTATION PAPER 
& OPPORTUNITIES / IMPLICATIONS FOR CYC  
 
Members considered a report which presented a draft response to 
consultation on Government proposals to dismantle the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) subsidy system and introduce a system of self financing 
from April 2011. 
 
The changes proposed, if implemented, would have a significant impact on 
the Council’s HRA business plan and stock retention strategy.  Key 
proposals included: 

• A notional re-allocation of £25.1bn of debt between 177 authorities, 
with an option to use a discount rate to allow new build to take place 

• Further guidance to give greater clarity on the HRA ring fence 
• An end to the pooling of all capital receipts as part of the self 

financing settlement, with 75% of HR receipts to be used for 
affordable housing / regeneration projects. 

 
A draft response to the specific consultation questions was set out in 
Annex 1 to the report.  This indicated that the Council would favour self-
financing, subject to further clarification on key areas - including the 
circumstances under which the proposed settlement could be re-opened 
and technical issues regarding depreciation - before proceeding further.  
Members were invited to approve the response and to consider making a 
number of additional comments, as set out in paragraph 33 of the report, in 
response to a recent announcement by the Housing Minister inviting the 
views of ‘councils and other experts’ on the proposed new system. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed response to the consultation paper, 

as set out in Annex 1 to the report, be approved.1 

 
 (ii) That the additional comments set out in paragraph 33 

of the report, in relation to making a case for York to acquire 
only that level of debt which is reasonable given the prudent 
operation of the Housing Revenue Account in the City, be 
approved. 1 

 
REASON: To respond appropriately to the consultation and to ensure 

that the Council is able to continue to deliver an effective, 
value for money, housing service. 

 
Action Required  
 1. Submit the approved response, incorporating the 
additional comments agreed   
 
 

 
SW  

 
 



 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 


